
Page 530TITLE 10—ARMED FORCES[§ 522

Column 1 Column 2

On and after: 

Percentage of total commis-
sioned officers serving on

active duty as of
September 30, 1986: 

September 30, 1987 .................... 99
September 30, 1988 .................... 97

‘‘(b) EXCLUSIONS.—In computing the authorized 
strength of commissioned officers under subsection (a), 
officers in the following categories shall be excluded: 

‘‘(1) Reserve officers—
‘‘(A) on active duty for training; 
‘‘(B) on active duty under section 10148(a), 10211, 

10302 through 10305, 12301(a), or 12402 of title 10, 
United States Code, or under section 708 of title 32, 
United States Code; 

‘‘(C) on active duty under section 12301(d) of title 
10, United States Code, in connection with orga-
nizing, administering, recruiting, instructing, or 
training the reserve components or the National 
Guard; 

‘‘(D) on active duty to pursue special work; 
‘‘(E) ordered to active duty under section 12304 of 

title 10, United States Code; or 
‘‘(F) on full-time National Guard duty. 

‘‘(2) Retired officers on active duty under a call or 
order to active duty for 180 days or less. 

‘‘(3) Reserve or retired officers on active duty under 
section 10(b)(2) of the Military Selective Service Act 
(50 U.S.C. App. 460(b)(2)) [now 50 U.S.C. 3809(b)(2)] for 
the administration of the Selective Service System. 
‘‘(c) APPORTIONMENT OF REDUCTIONS BY SECRETARY OF 

DEFENSE.—The Secretary of Defense shall apportion 
the reductions in the number of commissioned officers 
serving on active duty required by subsection (a) 
among the Army, Navy, Air Force, and Marine Corps. 
Not later than February 1 of each fiscal year in which 
reductions are required under subsection (a), the Sec-
retary shall submit to the Committees on Armed Serv-
ices of the Senate and House of Representatives a re-
port on the manner in which the reductions have been 
or are to be apportioned for that fiscal year and for the 
next fiscal year for which such reductions are re-
quired.’’

[§ 522. Repealed. Pub. L. 108–375, div. A, title V, 
§ 501(b)(1), Oct. 28, 2004, 118 Stat. 1873] 

Section, added Pub. L. 96–513, title I, § 103, Dec. 12, 
1980, 94 Stat. 2841; amended Pub. L. 98–525, title V, § 522, 
Oct. 19, 1984, 98 Stat. 2523; Pub. L. 102–190, div. A, title 
XI, § 1131(1)(B), Dec. 5, 1991, 105 Stat. 1505, related to au-
thorized total strengths of regular commissioned offi-
cers on active duty.

Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF REPEAL 

Repeal effective on the first day of the first month 
beginning more than 180 days after Oct. 28, 2004, see sec-
tion 501(g) of Pub. L. 108–375, set out as an Effective 
Date of 2004 Amendment note under section 531 of this 
title. 

§ 523. Authorized strengths: commissioned offi-
cers on active duty in grades of major, lieu-
tenant colonel, and colonel and Navy grades 
of lieutenant commander, commander, and 
captain 

(a)(1) Except as provided in subsection (c), of 
the total number of commissioned officers serv-
ing on active duty in the Army, Air Force, or 
Marine Corps at the end of any fiscal year (ex-
cluding officers in categories specified in sub-
section (b)), the number of officers who may be 
serving on active duty in each of the grades of 

major, lieutenant colonel, and colonel may not, 
as of the end of such fiscal year, exceed a num-
ber determined in accordance with the following 
table:

Total number of 
commissioned 

officers (exclud-
ing officers in 

categories speci-
fied in sub-

section (b)) on 
active duty: 

Number of officers who may be serving on 
active duty in grade of: 

Major 
Lieutenant 

Colonel 
Colonel 

Army: 
20,000 .......... 7,768 5,253 1,613
25,000 .......... 8,689 5,642 1,796
30,000 .......... 9,611 6,030 1,980
35,000 .......... 10,532 6,419 2,163
40,000 .......... 11,454 6,807 2,347
45,000 .......... 12,375 7,196 2,530
50,000 .......... 13,297 7,584 2,713
55,000 .......... 14,218 7,973 2,897
60,000 .......... 15,140 8,361 3,080
65,000 .......... 16,061 8,750 3,264
70,000 .......... 16,983 9,138 3,447
75,000 .......... 17,903 9,527 3,631
80,000 .......... 18,825 9,915 3,814
85,000 .......... 19,746 10,304 3,997
90,000 .......... 20,668 10,692 4,181
95,000 .......... 21,589 11,081 4,364
100,000 ......... 22,511 11,469 4,548
110,000 ......... 24,354 12,246 4,915
120,000 ......... 26,197 13,023 5,281
130,000 ......... 28,040 13,800 5,648
170,000 ......... 35,412 16,908 7,116

Air Force: 
35,000 .......... 9,216 7,090 2,125
40,000 .......... 10,025 7,478 2,306
45,000 .......... 10,835 7,866 2,487
50,000 .......... 11,645 8,253 2,668
55,000 .......... 12,454 8,641 2,849
60,000 .......... 13,264 9,029 3,030
65,000 .......... 14,073 9,417 3,211
70,000 .......... 14,883 9,805 3,392
75,000 .......... 15,693 10,193 3,573
80,000 .......... 16,502 10,582 3,754
85,000 .......... 17,312 10,971 3,935
90,000 .......... 18,121 11,360 4,115
95,000 .......... 18,931 11,749 4,296
100,000 ......... 19,741 12,138 4,477
105,000 ......... 20,550 12,527 4,658
110,000 ......... 21,360 12,915 4,838
115,000 ......... 22,169 13,304 5,019
120,000 ......... 22,979 13,692 5,200
125,000 ......... 23,789 14,081 5,381

Marine Corps: 
10,000 .......... 2,802 1,615 633
12,500 .......... 3,247 1,768 658
15,000 .......... 3,691 1,922 684
17,500 .......... 4,135 2,076 710
20,000 .......... 4,579 2,230 736
22,500 .......... 5,024 2,383 762
25,000 .......... 5,468 2,537 787

Space Force: 1

3,900 ............ 1,016 782 234
4,300 ............ 1,135 873 262
5,000 ............ 1,259 845 315
7,000 ............ 1,659 1,045 415
10,000 .......... 2,259 1,345 565. 

1 Table heading editorially supplied. 

(2) Except as provided in subsection (c), of the 
total number of commissioned officers serving 
on active duty in the Navy at the end of any fis-
cal year (excluding officers in categories speci-
fied in subsection (b)), the number of officers 
who may be serving on active duty in each of 
the grades of lieutenant commander, com-
mander, and captain may not, as of the end of 
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